

No. 19-825

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC AND
MICHAEL BROWN,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN R. COHELL
THE COHELL LAW FIRM,
P.C.
5850 San Felipe St.
Suite 500
Houston, TX 77057

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
REEDY C. SWANSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION TO PERMIT FURTHER PERCOLATION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	9
A. The Decision Below Is Correct	9
B. Further Percolation Is Warranted.....	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION, RATHER THAN HOLDING OR REMANDING IN LIGHT OF <i>LIU</i>	16
III. IF THE COURT IS INTERESTED IN GRANTING THE QUESTION PRESENTED, THIS CASE PRESENTS A BETTER VEHICLE THAN <i>AMG</i>	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	13
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 18
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>FTC v. Dantuma</i> , 748 F. App'x 735 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	15
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	11
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Landstar Sys., Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	13
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(l).....	4, 12
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)	4
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	5, 9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)(B).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 57a(b)(1).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)	3
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b)	4, 5, 11
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d)	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 4.1(1) (2d ed. 1993)	11
2 Joseph Story & W. H. Lyon, Jr., <i>Com- mentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1181 (14th ed. 1918).....	9
